Designation: B216 − 22
Standard Specification for
Tough-Pitch Fire-Refined Copper—Refinery Shapes1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B216; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope*
1.1 This specification establishes the requirements for

the Determination of Chemical Composition
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
3. Terminology
3.1 For definitions of terms related to copper and copper
alloys, refer to Classification B224 and Terminology B846.
4. Ordering Information
4.1 Include the following specified choices when placing
orders for product under this specification, as applicable:
4.1.1 ASTM designation and year of issue,
4.1.2 Shape and Size: wire bar, cake, slab, billet, ingot, or
ingot bar, and
4.1.3 Quantity: total weight or number of pieces for each
shape and size.
4.2 When material is purchased for the U.S. government,
this shall be specified in the contract or purchase order, and the
material shall conform to the supplementary requirements as
defined herein.
4.3 The following options are available and, when required,
shall be specified at the time of placing the order:
4.3.1 Certification (Section 16),
4.3.2 Test Report (Section 17).
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee B05 on Copper
and Copper Alloys and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee B05.07 on
Refined Copper.
Current edition approved May 1, 2022. Published May 2022. Originally
approved in 1946. Last previous edition approved in 2016 as B216 – 16. DOI:
10.1520/B0216-22.
2 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM
Standards volume information, refer to the standard’s Document Summary page on
the ASTM website.
3 The last approved version of this historical standard is referenced on
*A Summary of Changes section appears at the end of this standard
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959. United States
This international standard was developed in accordance with internationally recognized principles on standardization established in the Decision on Principles for the
Development of International Standards, Guides and Recommendations issued by the World Trade Organization Technical Barriers to Trade (TBT) Committee.
1
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM B216-22
5. Materials
5.1 Any copper that will yield a product with a chemical
composition conforming to the requirements of Table 1 may be
used.
6. Chemical Composition
6.1 The product material shall conform to the chemical